

Republic of the Philippines PHILSYS INTER-AGENCY COMMITTEE ON LEGAL AFFAIRS

Inter-Agency Committee on Legal Affairs (IAC-LA) Resolution No. 11 Series of 2023

RECOMMENDING THE APPROVAL OF THE INCLUSION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF MIGRANT WORKERS (DMW) AS A MEMBER OF THE INTER-AGENCY COMMITTEE ON REGISTRATION AND VALIDATION (IAC-RV) TO REPLACE THE PHILIPPINE OVERSEAS EMPLOYMENT ADMINISTRATION (POEA)

WHEREAS, the IAC-RV is one of the PhilSys IAC subgroups created under PhilSys Policy and Coordination Council (PSPCC) Resolution No. 06, Series of 2019;

WHEREAS, the IAC-RV is mandated under Resolution No. 06 to support the development of standards, processes, guidelines and plans for PhilSys registration, including mass registration and steady-state;

WHEREAS, the POEA is one of the identified member-agencies of the IAC-RV pursuant to Resolution No. 06;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 19 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 11641, otherwise known as the Department of Migrant Workers Act, the DMW subsumed the powers and functions of the POEA, as created under Executive Order No. 247 and R.A. 8042, as amended;

WHEREAS, during the 1st Meeting of the IAC-RV held on 07 March 2023, the Committee agreed to endorse to the PSPCC, for approval, the inclusion of the DMW as a member of the IAC-RV in replacement of the POEA;

WHEREAS, under IAC-RV Resolution No. 01, Series of 2023 dated 11 May 2023, the IAC-RV resolved to recommend to the PSPCC the inclusion of the DMW as a member of the IAC-RV to replace the POEA and for the DMW to identify and designate its respective principal and alternate representatives in the IAC-RV;

WHEREAS, on 20 July 2023, the IAC-RV endorsed to the IAC-LA for its review, the draft PSPCC Resolution No. 27 on "Approving the Inclusion of the Department of Migrant Workers (DMW) as Member of the Inter-Agency Committee on Registration and Validation (IAC-RV) to Replace the Philippine Overseas

Employment Administration (POEA)";

WHEREAS, the IAC-LA reviewed and revised the draft PSPCC Resolution No. 27 to ensure that the provisions stated therein are consistent with the R.A. No. 11055, otherwise known as Philippine Identification System Act, its revised Implementing Rules and Regulations, and other relevant issuances.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the IAC-LA recommends to the PSPCC the approval of the inclusion of the DMW as a member of the IAC-RV to replace the POEA;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that the IAC-LA recommends to the PSPCC to authorize the DMW to identify and designate its respective principal and alternate representatives in the IAC-RV.

Adopted this 15th day of August 2023, in Quezon City.

ATTY. FLORA SHERRY M. BASQUIÑEZ

OIC-Director, Legal Staff National Economic and Development Authority IAC on Legal Affairs Chairperson

MARELA LOVELY Y. ANDRES

Assistant National Statistician Philippine Statistics Authority

ATTY. MA. CHRISTINA V. ABALOS-NAIG

Director IV, Legal Service Department of Information and Communications Technology

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, Legal and Enforcement Office National Privacy Commission

GLENDA R. RUMOHR-FIGUEROA

Assistant Secretary, Privatization and Corporate Affairs Group Department of Finance

ATTY. CHRISTINE GENEVIVE L. DE CASTRO-LEJANO

Deputy Director, Office of the General Counsel and Legal Services Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas

ATTY. LEILANI R. FAJARDO-ASPIRAS

State Counsel IV, Office of the Chief State Counsel (Legal) Department of Justice

ATTY. ANDREA CELENE M. MAGTALAS

Director IV, Legal Service Department of Budget and Management

ATTY. JAMES L. CUNDANGAN

Assistant Solicitor General, Cesar C. Bengzon Division Office of the Solicitor General

ATTY. ROGELIO A. POCALLAN JR.

Senior Manager, Internal Legal Department Philippine Health Insurance Corporation

ATTY. EDGAR ADOLFO V. GUIBONE

Legal Officer, Office of Treaties and Legal Affairs Department of Foreign Affairs

ATTY. JANUS G. SIDDAYAO

Assistant Secretary, General Administration and Support Services Department of Social Welfare and Development

ATTY. ARNEL P. ALAMBRA

Chief Legal Counsel, Legal Services Group Government Service Insurance System

ATTY. STELLA BERNA LO BLESILDA D. VALENTONA-INACAY

Acting Head, Corporate Legal Services Division Social Security System

(NAME)

Position, Department/Office Philippine Postal Corporation